
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday 23rd December 2015 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Plenty (Chair), Morris (Vice Chair), Dar, 
Davis, N Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, Sohal and Wright) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 6TH JANUARY, 2016 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVE GORDON 
 
01753 875411 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
 
 

PART I 
 
AGENDA 
ITEM 
 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for Absence   
 



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.The Chair will ask Members to confirm that 
they do not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 28th October 
2015 
 

1 - 8  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
3.   Member Questions 

 
  

 An opportunity for panel members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director / Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated. 

 

  

4.   Street Lighting Maintenance and Upgrade 
 

9 - 14  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
5.   Forward Work Programme 

 
15 - 18  

6.   Attendance Record 
 

19 - 20  

7.   Date of Next Meeting - 23rd February 2016   
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 

 



 

 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 28th October, 2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), Morris (Vice-Chair), Dar, Davis, N Holledge, 

Mansoor, Sohal and Wright 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Brooker and Parmar  

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Malik 
 

 
PART 1 

 
23. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Morris declared his interest as a tenant in Slough Borough Council 
(SBC) property. Cllr Wright declared her interest as her spouse is the tenant 
of an SBC allotment. 
 

24. Minutes of the last meeting held on 3rd September 2015  
 
The Panel received an update regarding the A4 Brands Hill and Real Time 
Passenger Information items which had been referred to Cabinet. The Panel’s 
views on the A4 at Brands Hill had been noted, with the Cabinet satisfied that 
the proper measures had been taken by SBC. However, the Cabinet had 
asked for progress made on outstanding planned work, and investigations into 
further safety measures, to return to the Panel in six months.  
 
Resolved: 

1) That the Panel receive a report for information on all outstanding 
planned works such as the loading ban, and investigations into further 
measures such as speed reductions, road markings and / or temporary 
signage, on 29th March 2016. This report will also include statistics on 
accidents. This will then be discussed with an officer at the first 
meeting in 2016 / 17. 

2) That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September 2015 be 
approved as an accurate record. 

 
25. Member Questions  

 
No questions were submitted prior to the meeting. 
 
(Cllr Mansoor joined the meeting). 
 

26. Loft Insulation  
 
Loft insulation was a high priority in efforts to improve energy efficiency. 
Previously, SBC had received a grant but funding had changed in 2015 
leading to an alteration in arrangements. SBC had discussed the situation 
with British Gas, who did not generally offer the service; however, an 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.10.15 

 

exception was being made in Slough, although a lack of publicity had led to 
extremely low take-up rates. SBC had also previously signposted residents 
towards Mark Insulations, but this company had entered liquidation in October 
2015. 
 
SBC had also moved its focus of attention from loft insulation to external wall 
insulation, with roofing and heating programs also supporting energy 
efficiency efforts. Over 80% of SBC properties had benefitted from insulation, 
with £50,000 per annum set aside for future work. Voids are inspected, with 
the level of insulation measured; if none was in place then it would be fitted, if 
150mm or more was fitted this would be assessed and the appropriate action 
decided. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• For tenants to receive the service from British Gas, SBC would have to 
notify British Gas initially who would then notify the tenant (with SBC 
granting authority for the work). This accounted for the very low take-up 
rate. 

• The next phase of insulation work would be driven by an assessment 
of housing stock. The current standard for insulation was 300mm, 
meaning that significant levels of work may be required to upgrade 
SBC’s properties as 150mm had previously been the accepted level. 
An internal contractor would be used to complete any identified work 
given Mark Insulations’ recent liquidation; however, external walls 
would be the focus as this attracts funding. 

• The stock condition survey would commence in January 2016, with 
work on its findings enacted from 2017 onwards. However, tenants 
could contact SBC or members could raise instances identified in 
casework in the interim period; these cases would receive more 
immediate attention. 
 

(Cllr Sohal joined the meeting). 
 

• Properties with levels of insulation deemed inadequate at the present 
time often had been subject to work undertaken at times when 
standards were different. The standard had been 50mm, 100mm and 
150mm at different times; whilst 80% of properties were at the present 
300mm standard, many of the remaining 20% were a legacy of these 
previous guidelines. SBC was unaware of any properties with no 
insulation at all, although SBC was aware that its records were not as 
robust as was desirable (hence the commissioning of the survey for 
2016). 

• Properties needed to meet certain criteria to attract funding. Tenants 
also had the right to refuse to have work done on their property.  

• Members raised concerns that the overall housing strategy lacked 
innovation in terms of using solar power, ground heating pumps or 
similar technology. SBC would look at these matters, although there 
were possible legal challenges or impediments to the installation of 
solar panels and other equipment. However, the possib
[...]
ised by the Panel and work undertaken on areas 
of concern. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• Members were concerned by the continued existence of a waiting list 
whilst 156 plots remained vacant. SBC did not want to issue tenancy 
agreements which may have to be renewed or dropped in January 
2016, and an effort on allocating these plots would be made in the new 
year. In the 4 weeks before the meeting, 6 offers had been made on 
plots at Westpoint and the capacity of the team making offers was 0.5 
full time equivalent. There was a one month period in which 
agreements not renewed would be given a chance to pay; on 1st 
February 2016, those not paying would be terminated and the position 
should be improved more quickly. Work was also being undertaken 
with the Slough Allotment Federation to allocate vacant plots. 

• Spencer Road had 11 plots, all of which were vacant. Due to the 
significant legacy issues inherited, this site had not been prioritised as 
larger allotments (e.g. The Myrke, Cherry Orchard) were targeted with 
SBC’s limited resources. However, as new systems were implemented 
to replace the previous, outdated paper-based records such matters 
would be resolved. The completed business plan would outline the 
actions to be taken on such cases. 

• At present, SBC was inspecting allotments and had brought in the 
Association of Public Sector Excellence to examine a range of issues. 
Allotments which were not allocated as ‘vacant’ but were being left 
untended were being identified and processes put in place to evict 
tenants who were not caring for their allotment. However, this process 
could be legalistic and lengthy, although SBC were hoping to be in a 
significantly improved position regarding allotment management by 
early 2016. 

Page 4



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.10.15 

 

• An issue which often occurred with uncultivated plots was that owners 
had to be given one month’s notice to c
[...]
ot want it as a 
standing item on agendas. The approach to be taken would be that 
members would then raise concerns as they occurred. 

• Local performance on waste management presented a mixed picture; 
whilst Slough was in the top quartile on waste sent to landfill, it was in 
the bottom quartile on recycling. As a result, the Panel requested that a 
column be added demonstrating Slough’s performance in comparison 
with similar local authorities. 

• The definition of ‘curtilage’ may need tightening in a code of conduct, 
given local residents’ complaints that bins had been placed in the 
middle of driveways or similar inconvenient places. Whilst meeting the 
technical definition of curtilage, it would not stop complaints; other 
matters such as ‘bin clustering’ (the placement of bins in areas not 
adjacent to the property in question) would see joint work with local 
residents to clarify messages and required practices from all parties. 

• Contaminated bins were not collected, and a sticker would be placed 
on them. Often such bins would also be unlabelled, leading to Amey 
having to guess whose bin this was; it was a future aspiration for the 
labelling of bins to become universal. 

• At present, it was unclear if the dedicated line for bulky waste collection 
would remain in place or become part of arvato’s service provision. 

 
Resolved:  

1) That a column be added to the scorecard showing Slough’s 
performance against comparator authorities. 

2) That the Panel would receive the scorecard on a quarterly basis, 
outside of agenda papers, once they were compiled. 

3) That the item on the Environmental Services Contract be moved 
forward to 6th January 2016. 

 
 
 

Page 6



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.10.15 

 

30. Housing - Performance Management and Reporting  
 
Resolved: 

1) That the 10 KPIs identified as the most important be published on the 
SBC website on a monthly basis. 

2) That 50 KPIs be included in agenda papers for the Panel on a six 
monthly basis for information. 

 
31. Civil Enforcement Officer Beat Coverage  

 
Members requested that the item be discussed with an officer present on 6th 
January 2016. To assist with the compilation of the report to inform the 
debate, members were asked to submit any questions, information or images 
they had which highlighted their concerns. 
 
Resolved: That an item on traffic wardens across the SBC area be added to 
the agenda for 6th January 2016. 
 

32. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved: That, in addition to the agenda changes noted in previous minutes; 

1) A report on the contract for taxis for school transport for information be 
added to the agenda for 6th January 2016. 

2) The items on disabled parking policy and yellow line parking be added 
to the agenda for 6th January 2016. 

 
33. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved: That the attendance record be noted. 
 

34. Date of Next Meeting - 6th January 2016  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 9.11 pm) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Neighbourhood and Community Services Scrutiny Panel  
   
DATE:   6th January 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Sing-Wai Yu – Team Leader,  

Highway Maintenance & Asset Management (01753) 875628 
     
WARD(S):   All 

PART I 
 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

Street Lighting Maintenance and Upgrade  
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
To inform the panel members of the current street lighting maintenance contract 
status with SSE and the forthcoming LED upgrade project commencing April  
2016. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
           The Panel is requested to note the content of this report. 
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 

3a.     Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities 
 

• Regeneration and Environment 
 
Street Lighting is a key part of the infrastructure assets in Slough. A well 
maintai
[...]
nergy 
bill and maintenance cost 
for the future. 

Timetable for delivery 2 years NA 

 
(c)  Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
There are no Human Rights Act implications.  
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 
There are no Equality Impact Assessment implications.  

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Slough Borough Council, in its role as Highway Authority maintains 

approximately 11300 street lighting units along its public highway network. The 
Highways Team also looks after approximately 300 lanterns on behalf of Parks 
and Recreation Grounds. 

 
5.2 The current street lighting maintenance contract with SSE was originally awarded 

in 2012 through a competitive tendering process. The contract runs for 3 years 
with an option to extend for another 3 years based on annual review. 

 
5.3 The street lighting maintenance contract with SSE consists of elements of routine 

and reactive maintenance. Routine maintenance consists of electrical testing of 
lighting columns, feeder pillars, signs and bollards as well lamp cleaning and bulk 
changes. Reactive maintenance handles emergency call outs dealing with 
complaints and other unforeseen occurrences. 

 

Page 11



  

5.4 The Council pays the energy charges for street lighting and traffic signals/ 
bollards to a different power supply company. The procurement of energy is not 
administered by the Highways Team although the Highways Team pays monthly 
energy costs by the revenue budget allocated. 

 
5.5 Our customer service call centre normally handles the complaints from the 

general public. The majority of these complaints are made by telephone calls to 
the call centre. Once the call centre receives the complaints they will then log the 
details onto the Oracle system and then pass on the information to our 
Maintenance Contractor SSE directly. Please see table 1 below. 

  
 Table 1: 
 

2013-14 expenditure year  

  

TOTAL FAULTS REPORTED ORACLE 687 

TOTAL FAULTS RAISED ON OUR 
INVENTORY SYSTEM 

496 

FAULTS REPAIRED WITHIN 5 DAYS 472 

SSE FAULTS  23 

FAILURES  1 

  

AVERAGE REPAIR TIME DAYS  4.84 

 
5.6 After receiving the complaint SSE then registers the details of the complaint 

before deciding the method of repairing works to be carried out and then feed the 
information back to the Highways Team via the Facility Management system 
(FM). Works orders are issued from the Highways Team to SSE accordingly.  

 
5.7 SSE and SBC carry out monthly scouting to different routine maintenance areas.  

 
LED Upgrade    

 
5.8 Recent severe financial constraints and the development of LED technology, and 

the fact that the central management system enables us to monitor the 
performance of each individual street lighting lantern remotely as well as allowing 
us to dim each lantern, have prompted efficiencies. Local authorities in the United 
Kingdom are switching the existing high/ low pressure sodium lanterns to LED in 
order to save energy costs and give street lighting engineers a much more 
efficient way of controlling street lighting levels throughout the network. 

 
5.9 Slough Borough Council took the lead at the end of 2014 in the LED upgrade 

initiative together with other Berkshire boroughs. This has led to the winning 
funding bid of £27m awarded by Deparment for Transport through its Challenge 
Funding bid initiative in February 2015 to upgrade the entire street lighting stocks 
for Slough, Reading and Wokingham. 

 
5.10 Slough Borough Council being the lead authority in the above mentioned LED 

upgrade project has completed the tender which was put together with input from 
all 3 participating boroughs. Volker Highways has been chosen as the winning 
bidder (on a 24 month contract) and currently Slough Borough Council is going 
through the contract formalisation procedure with a view to sign the contract with 
Volker Highways in December 2015 to enable the contractor to start on site in 
April 2016.  

Page 12



  

 
5.11 As the local authorities in up and down the country are moving away from the 

traditional street lighting sodium lanterns to LEDs there is a supply chain problem 
in the industry during the current transition period. This is due to the fact that the 
old style lanterns are phasing out and sometimes the exact amount of new LED 
lanterns required is not clear. The street lighting lantern manufacturers are 
cautious in their stock carrying which in turn has presented problems to the 
current street lighting maintenance contractor for them to react to the complaints. 

 
5.12 Slough Borough Councils Highways Team are working closely with the current 

maintenance contractor (SSE) and the newly appointed contractor (Volker 
Highways) to manage the situation of dealing with the general public’s concerns.  

  
6. Comments of Other Committees 
 
 None 
 
7.  Conclusion 
 

By the end of 2017/18 Slough should have replaced its entire ageing street 
lighting stock with more energy efficient LED lanterns, as well as getting rid of all 
the existing concrete columns. In doing this the maintenance requirement for 
street lighting should have diminished significantly and so will the cost of street 
lighting energy consumption. Overall this project provides a good net benefit for 
the whole of Slough.  

 
8. Background Papers  
 

‘1’ - Street lighting inventory from Facilities Management software system 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:   6th January 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Dave Gordon – Scrutiny Officer 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875411 
     
WARDS:   All 
 

PART I 
 

TO NOTE 
 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL  
2015/16 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
For the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel (NCS 
Scrutiny Panel) to discuss its current work programme. 

 
2. Recommendations/Proposed Action 
 
[...]
S
o
h
a
l 

P
  

P
 

P
* 

 
 

 

W
ri
g
h
t 

P
  

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

  
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 28th October 2015
	4 Street Lighting Maintenance and Upgrade
	5 Forward Work Programme
	6a - NCS Work Programme

	6 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


1

1

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 6th January, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Morris (Vice Chair), Dar, Davis, N Holledge, 
Malik, Mansoor (from 6.45pm) and Wright

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sohal

PART 1

35. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest relating to the business of the meeting.

36. Minutes of the last meeting held on 28th October 2015 

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 28th October 2015 be approved 
as an accurate record.

37. Member Questions 

The responses to questions received from members prior to the meeting were 
circulated. The following comments were made:

1. The answer on vehicle activated signs was awaited. Members 
requested that the final response be included in the minutes of the 
meeting, as the matter was vital for road safety and of interest to both 
the Panel and the public.

2. Members had raised the matter of painting yellow lines given the level 
of work undertaken on the matter in recent years. A spreadsheet 
detailing the work Slough Borough Council (SBC) would be completing 
was to be circulated to the Panel after the meeting.

3. Officers had raised a divergence between the RAC’s estimates on the 
financial implications of SBC’s parking regime, and SBC’s own 
calculations. The matter would be covered in a report to Cabinet in 
January 2016, and members requested a paper for information 
regarding this discrepancy.

4. The answer related to building regulations; however the question 
concerned the Fire Authority’s desire to stress early prevention of fires, 
rather than the use of the emergency service to put out burning 
buildings. The Chair would consider an approach to SBC on the matter 
of fitting sprinklers or similar preventative equipment in public buildings.

Resolved: that the Panel receive a paper for information on the differences 
between RAC and SBC estimates on the financial implications of parking at its 
meeting on 29th March 2016. 



2
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.01.16

2

38. Street Lighting Maintenance and Upgrade 

(At this point, Cllr Mansoor entered the meeting).

Under the present system, the public would contact the call centre with 
reports of faulty street lights. These would then be passed to the current 
contractor (SSE) through the Oracle system. SSE would then investigate the 
report and inform SBC as to whether the lantern required replacement or 
other work was needed. The relevant work order would then be raised, along 
with an estimate of the time it would take to complete.

At present, a new system using light-emitting diodes (LED) was being put in 
place. This transition had been causing problems with the supply chain as old 
stock was not being re-ordered. SSE had arrangements with distributors 
rather than producers of the former type of lantern, which had further 
complicated the situation.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 LED lighting was being installed in individual lanterns at present, rather 
than waiting for a whole street to require the new system. However, 
LED lighting under the new contract would need to meet the 
specifications given by SBC; as a result, a mass order for these had 
not been placed given the relatively small number of LED lights needed 
in the interim period. This meant that the short term arrangement was 
ad hoc and did not use the central management system (CMS) which 
would be used in the longer term.

 The problem with SSE’s supply was acknowledged. However, SBC 
could only chase SSE rather than their distributor which complicated 
discussions.

 Solar lighting technology at present may be powerful enough for parks 
but could not be used for highways. Street lighting bollards used solar 
power in some cases but there were also limitations in this matter. The 
new contract did not mention street lighting bollards specifically to allow 
flexibility should technological progress widen SBC’s options.

 The joint funding from Department for Transport (DfT) covered 3 local 
authorities (Wokingham Borough Council, Reading Borough Council 
and SBC). It covered 70% of the overall cost of £27 million for the new 
system; whilst the monetary amount differed from authority to authority, 
the 70% proportion was consistent across all three councils.

 SBC’s payments to SSE were governed by a schedule of rates which 
specified the costs for items. Lantern installation had a fixed price. The 
new contract did not include scouting sites as CMS allowed for remote 
checking, however SBC had an in-house arrangement of monthly 
checks which covered all streets.

 Members questioned the effectiveness of current arrangements, where 
residents would be informed that a light had been fixed but witnesses 
did not agree with this assessment. At present, SBC relied on a 
facilities management system and could not resource checks on 
specific cases; however, members questioned whether such checks 



3
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.01.16

3

could be accommodated within office hours during the winter, when 
darkness occurred before 5pm. However, the upgrade project should 
provide better information under CMS, with a further system needed to 
ensure that SBC only paid the contractor for work completed.

 The issue of street lights that were on during daylight hours was 
assessed through scouting and public complaints. On average, the 
cost of repairing such lights was approximately £150 although this 
would vary depending as to whether traffic management was required 
to complete the repair. Decisions on day burning lights were made on 
the basis that replacement of the lantern would be the default decision.

 Land ownership issues had been encountered in some cases of repair 
work and had complicated matters. However, the need for resolution 
was acknowledged. Communications between housing and highways 
on repair work could also cause delays.

 The new contract included governance on repairs to ensure that 
duplicate payments were not being made for the same work. In 
addition, the new LED lights came with 12 year guarantees which 
should make management of this easier; the guarantee still applied in 
the case of lights affected by road traffic incidents.

 Given the fact that LED lights had numerous constituent lighting 
elements, a level of functioning diodes would be set for safety. Once 
this level had been breached, CMS would send an alert and the matter 
would be investigated.

 The previous contract had been subject to annual reviews, with an 
option to extend. For the handover to the new contract (to start in April 
2016) a final extension had been granted. The new contract would be 
for 2 years and would be completed with Volker Highways; it would 
also include a 3 month lead in period to assist with systems integration. 
In particular, Volker’s work with West Berkshire Council had impressed 
SBC.

 The Panel questioned the average repair time of 4.84 days in the 
report, given the 12 week wait for lighting in some cases. In terms of 
the future, whilst these issues were recognised the new contract 
contained penalty clauses. However, the repair regime element of the 
new arrangements had not yet been finalised.

 SBC had opted for a bespoke, rather than a generic, LED option as 
SBC had not been convinced that the generic option provided quality 
and durability. Despite their specialised nature, SBC had been assured 
by the manufacturer (Phillips) that there would be sufficient numbers of 
spare LED lights to cover any replacements required. Several 
companies had been approached in discussions to ensure the best 
option was selected.

 The governance structure of the new arrangements had been defined 
by the agreement with DfT.

 Members wished for their views on contractual arrangements to be 
noted. They felt strongly that, in many cases, members were not being 
approached in the process of deciding the priorities of new contracts, 
and thus their views (as representatives of local residents) were not 
included in SBC’s decision making. Given the fact that the street 
lighting contract was due to be signed the week after this meeting, the 



4
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.01.16

4

Panel realised that their impact on this contract would be limited. 
However, as a wider point of principle they wished it to be recorded 
that the views of members needed to be incorporated into discussions 
on outsourced service provision at a point where they could have a 
genuine impact on outcomes.

 Once the Chair had received information regarding governance and 
scouting arrangements, a decision would be made as to whether (and 
when) the Panel should receive an update on street lighting.

Resolved:
1. That a list of lights burning during daylight hours would be sent to 

members every 2 months.
2. That the governance arrangements outlined in the new contract be 

shared with the Panel.
3. That the Panel refer to Cabinet their view that new contracts should be 

discussed with scrutiny members sufficiently early for the views of 
members to have an impact on outcomes.

4. That the Panel receive an annual update on insurance claims.

39. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved: that the Panel requested that Thames Valley Police cover the 
following matters at the Crime and Disorder Reduction Panel meeting:

 The recent report on intra-family violence.
 Cyber crime.
 Engagement with the Slough Local Safeguarding Children’s 

Board.

40. Attendance Record 

Resolved: that the attendance record be noted.

41. Date of Next Meeting - 23rd February 2016 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.12 pm)

Note: In relation to minute 37, the following response has been given on 
vehicle activated signs:

Responsibility for VA signs has been recently transferred after the original 
members of staff left the council last year. SBC is awaiting the implementation 
of the ITS Framework Contract before placing orders for new signs. None of 
the older signs have been repaired as I understand they are beyond 
economical repair. 



5
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.01.16

5

There are 15 roads currently on the list from complaints raised in 2015 from 
the information we hold; it cannot be confirmed if there are any outstanding 
from previous years.

There have been delays to the procurement of the signals as a result of the 
recent tender so officers are now arranging a short request for quote from 3 
suppliers. SBC intends to order the signs in the next few weeks and have 
them in by the end of the financial year. 


